ORDER OF COMMISSIONERS COURT Authorizing Settlement of a Lawsuit

The Commissioners Court of Harris County, Texas, met in regular session at its regular term at the Harris County Administration Building in the City of Houston, Texas, on ______, with all members present except

A quorum was present. Among other business, the following was transacted:

ORDER AUTHORIZING SETTLEMENT AND EXECUTION OF RELEASE

Cause #1173433; Harris County, Texas v Donel Dewyne Phillips; consolidated into 2021-22887; Jared Lindsay v Donel Phillips, BMB Dining dba Bombshells, et al; CAO# WC-20-526209

Commissioner			introduced a	in order and made a
motion that the same be adopted. Commi	ssioner			
seconded the motion for adoption of the order. order, prevailed by the following vote:	The moti	ion, ca	rrying with it	t the adoption of the
	Yes	No	Abstain	

Judge Lina Hidalgo		
Comm. Rodney Ellis		
Comm. Adrian Garcia		
Comm. Tom S. Ramsey P.E.		
Comm. Lesley Briones		

The County Judge thereupon announced that the motion had duly and lawfully carried and that the order had been duly and lawfully adopted. The adopted order follows:

IT IS ORDERED that Harris County may accept checks totaling <u>\$61.246.85</u> from Donel Phillips and BMB Dining, and/or their insurers, in consideration of Harris County's release of Harris County's claims against them for workers' compensation related benefits paid on behalf of Harris County's employee arising from the facts made the basis of the above referenced matter.

IT IS ORDERED that after receipt of a check made payable to Harris County in the total amount of <u>\$61.246.85</u>, the Harris County Attorney or one of his Assistant County Attorneys may sign a release of Harris County's claims against Donel Phillips and BMB Dining and their employees and their insurers.

IT IS ORDERED that all Harris County officials are authorized to do any and all things necessary or convenient to accomplish the purposes of this order.